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Crngor Cpmuned Mostpn e
Mogtyn Community Council ?&g

Note: The foliowing meeting will be a hybrid meeting. If members of the public or
press wish to attend remotely, they should use the following link or email the clerk:
clerk@mostyn-council.wales for further guidance.

hitps://teams.microsoft.com/l/meeiup-

ioin/19%3ameeting ODBIYTIMmMUZTFZIOOMzEzZE WFIMDgINTFhOTM3Y TdkZTYZz%40thre
ad.v2/07context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%225fec017¢c-33a8-4a7e-843d-
04d2b760c2ef%22%2¢%220id%22%3a%226fc705e4-5b29-4b49-84¢5-
54f78ba%aa2d%22%7d

Dear Councillor / Annwyl Gynghorydd,

You are summoned to a hybrid meeting of Mostyn Community Council to be held at Mostyn
Community Centre on Monday 20th October 2025 at 6.00 pm. The meeting will consider the
items below:

ik,
l%] A

Mrs Collette Lowry — Clerk / Clerc

Agenda 20th October 2025 / 20ed Hydref 2025

. a) To record attendance:

b} Apologies for absence:

. Chair’s Remarks:

. Declarations of interest:

To receive any declarations made by Members in accordance with Council's Code of Conduct.

Member Co-option (Mostyn ward):

Members to review the information provided by applicants and to direct any enquiries to
applicants (if present) prior to members being requested to propose/second motion for each
applicant.

. Public Speaking:

None



6. Minutes & Meetings:
a) To approve the minutes of the 15th September 2025 full council meeting.
b) To receive any updates arising from those minutes.

7. Clerk’s Updates, Requests and Communications:
The Clerk reported that:

Requests:

The SLCC Clwyd branch meeting was attended on 30" September. Topics of
discussion included Audits, professional development, Section 6 duties and a
need for the reintroduction of County Forums due to lack of communication
fram local authorities.

It is a statutory requirement for councils to display their external audit
conclusion on websites by 30" September of each year. Hower, Audit Wales
have again not completed the return within this deadline. A public notice has
been issued to state this.

The reports from the Summer Playscheme {attached), show an overall
attendance of 211 over the 6 weeks.

Suggestions received from the recent drop in event inciuded requests for
another waste bin near the bus stop opposite the shops, another zebra crossing
on Ffordd Pennant near the bungalows, resurfacing of road up to Lime Bank
and cameras near the school to prevent fly-tipping.

o One Voice Wales training — members to resolve to fund the costs of
members training if required (list of current modules attached)

e Members to resolve to purchase a remembrance wreath to be laid at
Mostyn Christchurch by nominated member.

e SLCC and One Voice Wales Joint Event 2025This event is an especially
important one for councils given that it focuses on key topic areas such as
future priorities for the local council sector, the latest on the external audit
process, employment law update, training update, councillor allowances
and biodiversity

Email Communications:

Email Communications
13/10/2025|Clerk Match funding meeting dates
13/10/2025/|Flintshire County Council Town & Community Councils Joint Standards Committee
13/10/2025|0ne Voice Wales Wrexham/Flint Area Committee Meeting Minutes
13/10/2025|0ne Voice Wales Webinars - Keep Wales Tidy
13/10/2025{0ne Voice Wales E Bultetin Issue 10
13/10/2025|Uniper Connah's Quay Low Carbon Power Examination
14/10/2025|Flintshire County Council Consuitation - Draft C&E Strategy
14/10/2025 Flintshire County Council Let's Talk: Living in Flintshire
15/10/2025|Pianning Aid Wales Planning Events
Briefing Paper: Making Wales a nation of Age-Friendly
15/10/2025|0ne Voice Wales Communities

*Members are welcome to raise an agenda item regarding any topics emailed throughout the

month.

Planning Matters:

Members to report any further developments on existing matters.



a) Applications:

Planning
Application
Number Proposal Address
THE HOME WILL REMASN THE SAME IN APPEARANCE,
[T IS INTENDED TO BE USED SUBIECT TO APPROVAL AS
AS REGISTERED CHILDREN'S HOME, TO PROVIDE A
HOME FOR UP TO FOUR CHILDREN.
THERE WiLL BE 1 MEMBER OF STAFF PER CHILD 24
HOURS PER DAY, WHEN FULLY OQCCUPIED 8 PEOPLE Cwm Y Graig, Rhewl Mostyn, Holywell,
FUL/000654/25 [WILL BE ON THE SITE CH8 9(F

* Report accurate at time of dissemination — additional applications may be presented at the
meeting and duly recorded within the minutes.

* \fiewing of the applications on the Flintshire County Council website is recommended.
https://planning.agileapplications.co.uk/flintshire

b} Decisions:
None

¢) Updates:
Clerk has made contact with Becky Gittins MP re planning matters and Flintshire
County Council planning department regarding outstanding queries and officer visit.
The Chief Executive has also been invited to a future meeting regarding these
matiers.

9. Accounts & Finances:
To approve the September 2025 accounts paid:

Amount inc |Form of Minute
Invoice date  |Supplier Item VAT payment reference Slip ref.  |Power

Monthly hosting

26/08/2025[lanos Cloud Ltd domain fees £7.20[DD 25/14 46 141

15/09/2025|Ear! Haig Poppy Appeal V) day wreath £20.00{CHO 25/63 47 s
August streetlighting

(33/09/2025|Ecotricity electricity £168,46|DD 25/14 48 180
Cllr D. Seddon -
Planning Aid Wales delegated

16/09/2025|Eventhrite event £20.00[CARD powers 51 hans e

25/09/2025|Muttiple Staffing costs £1,155.88{BACS 25/14 52-53 1oy
Summer scarecrow

15/09/2025|Tesca prizes £150.00|CARD 25/70 54|#132
Total £31,521.54

*Payments may have been made using email authorisation/pre-authorisation (Financial
Regulations 6.6)

To review October 2025 accounts for payment:



[To authorise October 2025
Amount inc [Form of Minute
invoice date  !Supplier ltem VAT payment reference Slip ref: {Power
Monthiy hosting
26/09/2025(lonas Cloud Ltd domain fees £7.2010D 25/14 55 4141
Flintshire Caunty Summer 25
08/09/2025{Council Playscheme £2,203,20|BACS 24122 56 w114
Sept meeting
refreshments & drop
12/16/2025[ClIr Mike Lewis-lones  lin £7.99|BACS 25/14 57 14
07/08/2025:NMWALC Annual membership £50.00|BACS 25/82 49 144
30/06/2025|5LCC Annual membership £300,00[BACS 25782 50 144
to be
authorised at
09/10/2025Viking Ltd Office consumables £9.53[BACS meeting 58 14
to be
authorised at
09/10/2025|Viking Ltd Printer ink £73.79]BACS meeting 59 4
21/10/2025|HSBC Manthly bank charges £0.40(DR 25/14 60 4
25/09/2025]Multiple Staffing costs £1,155.88|BACS 25/14 61-62 wref
to be
Remembrance day authorised at
13/10/2025|Earl Haig Poppy Appeai lwreath £20,00|CHQ meeting 63|
14/10/2025{Confidential Members allowances £208.00|BACS 25/18 Grase
Total £4,035.99
POWER TO MAIKE PAYMENTS
PURPOSE e IAUTHORITY L+ lconE: ¥
Sataries LGA 1972 5 112{2) e
Members' hasic aliowance LA (MA (E R 2003 81 2003/1021 & 51 2004/2595 e
Training LoA 197251 L1
Anything conducive to discharge of councils lunctions LGA 1972 5. UL #4
Anything for the benefit of the inhabitants 1 GA 1972 5,137 if >E2k also 5.1374) #5
Lighting of highways, footpaths PCA 1857 s5.3(1) & 7, HA 1980 5,301 #80
Loan tovillage hatl 1976 5.39(3) #84
Recreational facilities; provisian of Rec line facilities; provision of 1976 5.18{3) #114
Village events HA 1980 5.96 #132
Web site; ¢reation & running costs 1923 LGA 1948 5.133(2) #141
a local autherity shall have power to do anything {whether or not involving the
expenditure, borrowing or lending of money or the acquisition ar disposal of any
property or rights) which is calcutated io facilitate, or is condutive or incidental
1o, the discharge of any of their functions L.GA 19725.111 #144

*Report accurate at time of dissemination — additional payments may be presented at the
meeting and duly recorded within the minutes.

September 2025 Income:

Date Description Supplier / customer Total
Shared SLCC membership
03/09/2025|fees reimbursement Shotton Town Council £194.59
05/09/2025|Gross Interest HSBC bank £118.63
£313.22

Other Financial Matters:

10. Police matters:
a) The Clerk reports that police had taken steps o assess speed monitoring within the
village within the last month.



i1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

b) Members to report matters arising.

Lighting & Streetscene:
Members to report additional matters arising.

Environmental Matters:
Councillor Ray Knight to report on any matters arising.

Quarter 2 Bank Reconciliation & Budget Analysis:
a) Members to note the reports for Quarter 2 (attached)
Quarter end bank reconciiiation records:
« £10,000 in current account.
o £40,598.28 in feeder account to cover invoices through to December
This total currently includes £12,516 statutory general reserves & £15,650 in
ear marked reserves.
b) Members to resolve a date for forthcoming budget meeting (November) which will be
an opportunity for members to input projected expenditure.

Community Endeavour Awards:
Members to consider the nominations attached with a view to presenting an award at the
November full council meeting.

Match Funding:
A match funding meeting has been arranged on site for Wednesday 22" October at 4.30pm.

Halloween Competition:

The hest dressed Halloween garden entries will close on 30" October with judging to take
place on 31 October. Members to resolve to approve the prizes of £100, £50, £25 vouchers
respectively and to decide on members to judge. The entry list will be circulated to members
in due course,

Review of Christmas 2025 Planning:
Members to confirm date of Christmas party.

County Councillors reports:
To receive County Councillor updates on any relevant County issues not otherwise covered
on the agenda.

Community Councillors reports:
To receive Community Councillor updates from members.

Close of Meeting:




Cyngor Cpmuned Hostpn
Mogtpn Community Council

Minutes of Full Council Hybrid Meeting of Mostyn Community Council held in Mostyn
Community Centre on
15th September 2025 / 15ed Medi 2025

25/75 a) To record attendance:
Chair: Megan Howells
Members: Mike Lewis-Jones, David Seddon, Ray Knight, Alex Barons, Hayley
Jones, & Steven Tomlinson (online) s
Officers: Collette Lowry (Clerk & Responsible Financial Officer)
Members of the Public: none -

b) Apologies for ahsence: _ g
Members accepted apologies and reason for absence from Councillor Pam Banks.

25/76 Chair’s Remarks: R
The Chair, Councilior Meg Howells, reported that she had attended the leavers service
in Ysgol Bryn Pennant in July, the VJ service at Mostyn Christchurch in August and
the drop in community engagement event in September where she presented one of
the winners of the .summer scarecrow competition. Members then discussed the
annual Halloween competition.  ~ T '
IT WAS RESOLVED: to continue holding the event in the format of best dressed
Halloween garden with the same prizes as previous years.

25{77 Declarations of interest: o
To receive any declarations made by Members in accordance with Council’'s Code of
‘Conduct. i
There were no such declarations.

25/78 Public Speaking:
None

25/79 Minutes & Méé.ti_ngs_:g'.i':
a) To approve the minutes of the 218 July 2025 full council meeting.
IT WAS RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the 215t July 2025 full council

meeting as an accurate record and would be signed by the Chair of the Council.

25/80 Clerk’s Updates, Requests and Communications:
The Clerk reported that:

o A report had been received from a resident regarding dangerous parking on the
junction of Bod Hyfryd/Lletty Hill. Neither Flintshire County Council nor the police
accept liability.

IT WAS RESOLVED: for the Clerk to request Councilior Pam Banks make enquiries
at County level regarding this matter.
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The council had currently got 2 applicants for the councillor vacancy. The decision
was o be made at October full council.

Fit, Fed & Read statistics for the 2025 summer break had heen received:

Number of sessions delivered — 5

Number of people attended — 278

Average people per session — 56

Requests:

» Members were reminded to seek nominees for the 2025 Community Endeavour
Awards to be presented at November full council meeting.

e Members were reminded to inform the clerk of any training modules they wish to
attend. hi

» Match funding meeting options (skate park/play equipment) — members were
requested to select most suitable date from options provided by the clerk.

s Health Review (carried over from July meefing) — any members interested in
being involved were to consult with the clerk for a suitable meeting date/time.
{(document attached) e
IT WAS RESOLVED: for Councillors Meg Howells and Ray Knight to assist the
Clerk of an evening with this task. (date thc). T

Email Communications:

“ |How can planning contribute to providing age friendly
17/08/2025|Planning Aid Wales communities?
17/08/20625|0ne Voice Wales Commissioner's Newsletter - July 2025
17/08/2025|0ne Voice Wales = Wrexham /Flintshire Area Committee minutes
17/08/2025|Flintshire County Council, Letter Fram Chief Officer - Playscheme
17/08/2025|Planning Aid Wales : Latest news from Planning Aid Wales
31/08/2025|Welsh Government - |Weish Government: Consultation
31/08/2025/|Flintshire County Council Hintshire Local Development Plan
08/09/2025|Planning Aid Wales Latest news from Planning Aid Wales
08/09/2025|0ne Voice Walas e E Bulletin & English

a)

Members noted the communications received.

25/81 Planniﬁg"M_atters:

Members to report any further developments on existing matters.

Applications: :
None

b) Decisions:

FUL/000271/25 - A N ANDREWS COACHES, HALENDY GARAGE, Mostyn,
Holywell, CH8 9HW - Construction of storage unit - Refused

iT WAS RESOLVED: for Councillor Pam Banks to discuss this decision with
planning officers.

Updates:

The Clerk confirmed a further request had been submitted to the County planning
department to request a meeting to address concerns. Members discussed this
ongoing matter and it was suggested that the Ombudsman be contacted due to the
length of time communication issues had gone on unresolved.

30 - Chair’s Sighature




IT WAS RESOLVED: to initially contact the Chief Executive of Flintshire County
Council regarding the matter.

25/82 Accounts & Finances:
To approve the July & August 2025 accounts paid:

Payments made July 2025
Amount inc {Form of Minute
tnvoice date  |Supplier item VAT payment reference Slip ref:  |Power
Monthly hosting
26/06/2025|lonos Cloud Ltd domain fees £7,20{DD 25/14 32 141
05/07/2025|Spoken Gifts Ltd YBP Leavers gifts £151.97|CARD 25/34 33 LEYS
June meeting
14/07/2025|Cllr Mike Lewis-lones _jrefreshments £4.00|BACS 25/14 34 14
May streetlighting
02/07/2025|Ecotricity electricity £260,90:DD 25/14 35 180
21/07/2025|HSBC Monthiy bank charges £5.00|DR 25/14 36 4
June streetlighting
06/07/2025|Ecotricity electricity £238.40|DD 25/14 37 480
1570772025 Muttiple Staffing costs £1,117.50|BACS . 125/14 38-39 Havy
Monthly R oy
30/07/2025|lonos Cloud Ltd hosting/domain fees i £25,20]DD 125/14 40 i1
Total : £1,810.17 L
Payments made August 2025
Amaunt inc |Form of Minute .
Invoice date  |Supplier ltem VAT ° payment reference - [Slip ref: |Power
July meeting B R '
09/08/2025}Cllr Mike Lewis-lones refreshiments £3.53|BACS 25714 41 4
21/08/2025|HSBC Monthly bank charges £5.00|DR - 25/14 42 44
Iuly streetlighting R
06/08/2025Ecotricity electricity ' £244.39[DD 25/14 43 180
25/08/2025(Multiple " -|Staffing costs £1,271.05|BACS 25/14 44-45 =20
Total £1,523.97]

*Payments ‘may have been made LEsing email ‘authorisation/pre-authorisation
(Financial Regulations 6.8) - ’
IT WAS RESOLVED to note and approve the accounts paid in July & August 2025.

To re\new September 2025 accounts for payment

To authorise September 2025
s Amount inc [Form of Minute
Invoice date - |Supplier “|ltem VAT payment reference stipref:  |Power
s Monthly hosting .
26/08/2025]1onos Cloud Ltd domain fees £7.20|1DD 25/14 46 141
15/09/2025 |Earl Haig Poppy Appeal [VI day wreath £20.00|CHQ 25/63 47 5
N August streetlighting
03/09/20625|Ecotricity electricity £168.46|D0 5/14 48 %)
1 to be
authorised at
07/08/2025|NMWALC ‘| Annual membership £50.00|BACS meeting 49 11144
to be
authorised at
30/06/2025[51.CC Annual membership £300.00|BACS meeting 50 #144
21/09/2025HSBC Monthly bank charges £5.00;DR 25/14 51 H4
25/09/2025|Multiple Staffing costs £1,155.88|BACS 25/14 52-53 1/
Total £1,706.54
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POWER TD MARE PAYMENTS

| = lpurpose * |autso Ry -7 JeopE ¥

STAFF
Salaries LGA 19725 1122} rarf
Anything ¢ onducive to discharge uf councils functions LGA 19725011 i4
|Anything for the benefit ofthe inhabitants L GA 1972 5.137# =E2k alsu s, 157A) 35
(ommunity centres; poverto provide & etulp buildings Competitions; pravision
of perpetualtrophies, prizes 1976519 #31
Lighting of highways, Eeotpaths POA 1957 558 1) &7, HA 1880 5.801 480
'Weal site; creation & running costs 1523 LGA 1948 = 133(2} #14)
a tocal aurbarity shallhave povser te do anyt hing (wehether ar notimvelving the
expenditure, barrowing or lending of money prihe acguistion or disposat of any
property or rights)which Is caleulted wfacilitate. oris conducive orincidental
to, the discharge of ary oftheir functions L.GA 19725.111 4144

IT WAS RESOLVED: to approve the accounts submitted for payment in September
2025.

July & August 2025 Income:

Date Description Supplier / customer Total
29/08/2025|Precept {2 of 3} Flintshire County Council £13,882.33
5 . £13,882.33

IT WAS RESOLVED: to note the income received in August 2025.

Other Financial Maiters: - _ v

¢+ SLCC membership renewal resolved for payment July full coungil meeting -
Shotton Town Council have:_reimbursed Mostyn Community Council for £194.59

o North and Mid Wales Association of Local Councils annual membership renewal
to consider for 2025-2026 - £50.00, R
IT WAS RESOLVED: to renew memberships for the forthcoming year for both the
SLCC & NMWALC. “ T RNt

25/83 Police matters:

Members to report matters arising. _

Members reported that trials bikes were still an issue in the village and that speed
monitoring had been requested at the bottom of Penrho. Police walkarounds had also
been requested. S : B

[T WAS RESOLVED:
For the Clerk to request Police Commissioner Andy Dunbobbin be invited to a future

council meeting. _
For the Clerk to request a Cuppa with a Capper local event.

o Forthe Clerk to circulate website link to report speeding/request speed monitoring.

25/84 Lighting & Streetscene:

Members to report additional matters arising.

Members reported the following:

Street light outside Abakhan flickering

OQutstanding request for a litter bin on the Lletty hill {by the steps)

Dog waste dispenser requiting installation in Tre Mostyn

Individual bins for new flats not implemented

The upper bus stop in Rhewl has a tree intertwining with the structure
The dry bridge give way sign has the arrow image missing.

IT WAS RESOLVED: for the Clerk to report the issues to Streetscene.

25/85 Environmental Matters:

Councillor Ray Knight to repott on any matters arising.
Councillor Ray Knight reported less occurrences of fly tipping throughout the past
month.
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Members also discussed options of reducing carbon footprint by reducing provision of
paper agendas at meetings.

IT WAS RESOLVED: for members to follow the agenda digitally on their own devices
or to make it known to the Clerk that they required paper copies of documents.

25/86 Flintshire Local Development Plan — Consultation on Draft Interim Planning

Guidance Note- Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO):

Following the adoption of the Local Development Plan (LDP), Flintshire County
Council have produced a draft interim planning guidance note relating to Houses in
Multiple Occupation (HMO) development.

The guidance note explains the approach the Council will take when dealing with
HMO development proposals. The interim planning guidance note does not introduce
new policy but does seek to provide further explanation and guidance as to how the
relevant policies should be interpreted and app_lied.-.:When adopted, the interim
planning guidance note will be a material planning consideration in determining
planning applications and appeals. The interim planning guidance note can therefore
be used from the earliest stages of designing new HMO development.

The draft interim planning guidance note will be made available for consultation
commencing on Friday 29/08/2025 and ending on Friday 10/10/2025. The document
can be viewed on the Flintshire County Coungil webSite see link below and copies
are also available at Connects offices and Ty Dewi Sant, Ewloe.

https:llwww.flEntshire.qov.uk/en!ResidentiPlannEnq/Review-of—Supplementary—
Planning-Guidance.aspx i

Members are requested to consider a collective response.

IT WAS RESOLVED: for the Planning Committee to review this guidance note in
greater depth,’ R 2

25/87 Pollinator Friendly planters:

L

The Biodijversity team at Flinishire County Council are taking action for pollinators
across the County. They wish to support pollinating species in towns and communities

by helping to create pollinator friendly planters and they have grant funding to help do

this (guidance attached}). ..

Members are requested to notify the clerk of any planters in the wards which would
benefit from new, pollinator friendly planting. The number, size, location, what is
currently planted, and images of current planters are required to be sent along with
expression of interest. '

IT WAS RESOLVED: -

To inform the biodiversity team that the current planters were in need of replacement
s0 uniil budgeted for, the council could not be involved in the scheme.

To explore Local Places for Nature orchard packs options.

25/88 North Wales Corporate Joint Committee and the Strategic Development Plan:

The North Wales Corporate Joint Committee (CJC) is a regional government hody
established to improve economic well-being through enhanced collaboration and
strategic planning across North Wales. It brings together six Local Authorities and the
Snowdonia National Park Authority to address key regional priorities. The North
Wales Corporate Joint Committee has agreed to adopt the brand of Ambition North
Wales.

CJCs were established following the implementation of Regulations by Welsh
Government in April 2021 and have two statutory duties, to:
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o Prepare a Strategic Development Plan
® Prepare a Regional Transport Plan

In addition, CJCs have a non-statutory duty, to enhance and promote the economic
well-being of their area. Since 2019 Ambition North Wales has been delivering the
North Wales Growth Deal - a £1 billion investment to the region’s economy, £240m of
which is funded by the Welsh Government and UK Government.

Now, with its added responsibilities as a CJC, Ambition North Wales has produced a
Regional Transport Plan covering the period 2025-30, which is in the final stages of
approval. The CJC is now beginning work on the third element of its remit, production
of a Strategic Development Plan {SDP) for North Wales.

The first stage in this process is for the CJC to prepare a Delivery Agreement for
the SDP. This has two main parts to it: a Statement of Community Involvement which
sets how the plan will be produced and who will. be mvo!ved and how; and a detailed
timetable that sets out how long it will take to prepare the plan, following ali of the
stages set out in Welsh Government regulatlons and guidance.

Members are requested to consider engaging in the forthcoming SDP process.

IT WAS RESOLVED: far members not to engage in this scheme as it was felt not in
a community councils remit. _

25/89 Review of Christmas 2025 Planning: SR

Members to consider the format of Chﬂstmas plans — redevelopment or expansion of
existing arrangements. (carried forward from July full councﬂ meeting)
T WAS RESOLVED:

e For bigger trees to be ordered for the Maes Pennant shops and Rhewl and for more
substantial Esghtlng forthe Rhewl tree w1th a v1ew to the switch on being 1% December
2025,

e For members to organise another ch:idr@n s Chrlstmas party with date to be confirmed
at the following meetmg ' :

25190 County Counciliors reports
-To receive County Councillor updates on any relevant County issues not otherwise
“.covered on the agenda. _
None — the County Councﬂlor was absent.

25/91 Comrhunlty Councﬂlors reports:
To receive Community Councillor updates from members.

There were no such reports

25192 Close of Meetmg
Chair closed the meetlng at 7.21pm.
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Summer Playscheme Summary
WOW, WHAT A SUMMER!

This years Summer Playscheme was a huge success, with over
14,500 attendances across 45 sites.

We had an incredible summer reconnecting with children and
families, building new relationships, and sharing unforgettable
experiences with children all across Flintshire.

From messy outdcor adventures, to creative play and sporty
competitions, we've helped create hundreds of special memories for
so many children.

None of this would have been possible without our dedicated
summer staff, who's energy, enthusiasm and up to date knowledge
ensured children had endless play opportunities. So thank you, all!

A special thank you again, to all of the Town and Community councils
who have funded our schemes. It wouldn't be possible without your §
support!

Training Week

We spent the week before Playscheme working closely with
our new summer team (as well as many retumners), to make
sure they were fully prepared and equipped with the tools
and knowledge needed, to provide the best summer
possible, while keeping everyone safe.

Throughout the week, they participated in a range of
sessions from group games, newspaper-dress-up and
watersiides, to the important subjects such as safeguarding,
health and safety and inclusive play.
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Crynodeb o Gynllun Chwarae’r Haf
WAW, AM HAF GWYCH! :
Roedd Cynliun Chwarae’r Haf eleni yn liwyddiant enfawr wrth i dros
- 14,500 o bobl ddod i'r sesiynau mewn 450 saflecedd.

Cawsom ni haf anhygoel yn ailgysylitu & phiant a theuluoedd,
meithrin perthnasoedd newydd, a rhannu profiadau bythgofiadwy &
phlant ledled Sir y Fflint.

O anturiaethau chwarae blér yn yr awyr agored, i chwarae creadigol
a chystadiaethau chwaraeon, rydym ni wedi helpu i greu cannoedd o
atgofion arbennig i gymaint o blant,

Ni fyddai hyn wedi bod yn bosibl heb ein staff haf ymroddedig, y mae
eu hegni, eu brwdfrydedd a'u gwybodaeth wedi sicrhau bod gan
blant gyflecedd chwarae diddiwedd. Felly diolch i chi i gyd!
Diolch yn arbennig unwaith eto i'r hall Gynghorau Tref a Chymuned
sydd wedi ariannu ein cynliuniau. Ni fyddai'n bosibl heb eich
cefnogaeth chil

Wythnos Hyfforddiant

Gwnaethom ni dreulio’r wythnos cyn y Cynilun Chwarae yn
gweithio’'n agos gyda'n tim haf newydd (yn ogystal & Hawer o'r
rhai a ddychwelodd), | wneud yn siwr eu bod nhw wedi paratol’

liawn a bod ganddyn nhw yr offer ar wybodaeth sydd eu hange

arnyn nhw, i sicrhau’r haf gorau posibl, a chadw pawb yn ddiogel.

Drwy gydol yr wythnos, gwnaethon nhw gymryd rhan mewn
amrywiaeth o sesiynau, o gemau grip, gwisgo i fyny mewn papur
newydd a sleidiau dwr, i bynciau pwysig fel diogelu, iechyd a
diogelwch a chwarae cynhwysol.
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Waterslide Fun!

Our core team worked hard to ensure that we were
able to provide the fun filled waterslides to a variety of
sites across Flintshire. Even through the sun, wind and
. rain, we were able to provide 23 waterslides, including
weekly waterslides at QuayPlay!

Children’s
Feedback
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Hwyl y Sleidiau Dwr!
Gweithiodd ein tim craidd yn galed i sicrhau ein bod
ni'n gallu darparu sleidiau dr fawn hwyl i amrywiaeth
o safleoedd ledled Sir y Fflint. Hyd yn oed drwy'r haul
a'r gwynt a’r glaw, gwnaethom ni lwyddo i ddarparu 23
o sleidiau dwr, gan gynnwys sleidiau dwr wythnosol yn
QuayPlay!

Adborth y
Plant
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Sylwadau ychwanegol / Any further comments

Children and Carers Feedback

“] enjoyed playing footbali, playing pirate ship and pushing staff on the
swing.”

“| liked riding on my bike."

“| ike when craft activities are out, but | can choose what to do.”




One Voice Wales training Dates Oct-December 2025

Date Day Module Time
16/10/2025 |Thursday New Councitlor Induction 6.30-8.00pm
21/10/2025 [Tuesday New Councitlor Induction 5.30-8.00pm
04/11/2025 | Tuesday New Counciltor Induction - In Welsh 6.30-8.00pm
04/11/2025 | Tuesday New Councillor Induction 6.30-8.00pm
19/11/2025 IWednesday New Councillor Induction 6.30-8.00pm
01/12/20251Monday New Cauncillor Induction 6.30-8.00pm
17/12/2025 |Wednesday New Councitlor Induction 6.30-8.00pm
08/10/2025 |Wednesday The Councit - Module 1 6.30-8.00pm
23/10/2025 | Thursday The Councii - Modute 1 6.30-8.00pm
0:3/11/2025 | Monday The Council - Modute 1 6.30-8.00pm
19/11/2025 |Wednesday The Council - Module 1 6.30-8.00pm
02/12/2025 | Tuesday The Council - Module 1 -in Welsh 6.30-8.00pm
03/12/2025 |Wednesday The Coungcil - Module 1 6.30-8.00pm
18/12/2025 | Thursday The Councit - Module 1 £.30-8.00pm
16/10/2025 | Thursday The Councillor - Moduie 2 6.30-8.00pm
27/10/2025 | Monday The Councillor - Module 2 6.30-8.00pm
05/11/2025 |Wednesday The Councillor - Module 2 6.30-8.00pm
26/11/2025 |Wednesday The Councitlor - Module 2 6.30-8.00pm
11/12/2025|Thursday The Councillor - Module 2 6.30-8.00pm
16/12/2025 | Tuesday The Counciltor - Module 2 - in Weish £.30-8.00pm
16/10/2025 [ Thursday The Council as an Employer - Module 3 6.30-8.00pm
28/10/2025 | Tuesday The Council as an Employer - Module 3 6.30-8.00pm
10/11/2025 Monday The Council as an Employer - Module 3 £.30-8.00pm
26/1.1/2025 |Wednesday The Council as an Employer - Module 3 £.30-8.00pm
11/12/2025 | Thursday The Council as an Employer - Moduie 3 6.30-8.00pm
16/10/2025 | Thursday Understanding the Law - Module 4 6.30-8.00pm
28/10/2025 [Tuesday Understanding the Law - Module 4 6.30-8.00pm
12/11/2025 |Wednesday Understanding the Law - Module 4 6.30-8.00pm
27/11/2025 [Thursday Understanding the Law - Module 4 6.30-8.00pm
08/12/2025 [Monday Understanding the Law - Module 4 6.30-8.00pm
22/10/2025 |Wednesday The Councit Meeting - Module b 6.30-8.00pm
06/11/2025 |Thursday The Council Meeting - Module 5 6.30-8.00pm
11/11/2025 | Tuesday The Council Meeting - Module 5 6.30-8.00pm
26/11/2025 [Wednesday The Council Meeting - Module 5 6.30-8.00pm
04/12/2025 [ Thursday The Council Meeting - Modute 5 6.30-8.00pm
15/10/2025 |Wednesday Local Government Finance - Module 6 6.30-8.00pm
30/10/2025 {Thursday Locat Government Finance - Module 6 6.30-8.00pm
10/1.1/2025 [Monday Local Government Finance - Module 6 6.30-8.00pm
25/11/2025Tuesday Local Government Finance - Module 6 6.30-8.00pm
10/12/2025 ] Wednesday Local Government Finance - Module 6 6.30-8.00pm




15/12/2025 |Monday Local Government Finance - Module 8 6.30-8.00pm
21/10/2025 {Tuesday Health & Safety - Modute 7 6.30-8.00pm
13/11/2025|Thursday Health & Safety - Module 7 6.30-8.00pm
15/12/2025 |Monday Health & Safety - Module 7 6.30-8.00pm
22/10/2025 |Wednesday Introduction to Community Engagement - Modu(6.30-8.00pm
17/11/2025 {Monday Introduction to Community Engagement - Modu{6.30-8.00pm
16/12/2025|Tuesday Introduction to Community Engagement - Modul6.30-8.00pm
08/10/2025 {Wednesday Code of Conduct - Module 9 6.30-8.00pm
20/10/2025 Monday Code of Conduct - Module 8 £.30-8.00pm
30/10/2025{Thursday Caode of Conduct - Module 9 6.30-8.00pm
05/11/2025 |Wednesday Code of Conduct - Module 8 6.30-8.00pm
10/11/2025 {Monday Code of Conduct - Module 9 6.30-8.00pm
18/11/2025 | Tuesday Code of Conduct - Module 9 6.30-8.00pm
2471172025 Monday Code of Conduct - Module 9 £.30-8.00pm
02/12/2025{Tuesday Code of Conduct - Module 9 6.30-8.00pm
09/12/2025 |Tuesday Code of Conduct - Module 9 - in Welsh 6.30-8.00pm
17/12/2025 |Wednesday Code of Conduct - Module 8 6.30-8.00pm
16/10/2025 i Thursday Chairing Skills - Modute 10 6.30-8.00pm
05/11/2025 {Wednesday Chailring Skills - Module 10 £6.30-8.00pm
20/11/2025 [Thursday Chairing Skills - Module 10 6.30-8.00pm
24/11/2025 |Monday Chairing Skills - Module 10 6.30-8.00pm
09/12/2025 | Tuesday Chairing Skills - Module 10 6.30-8.00pm
29/10/2025|Wednesday Creating a Community Place Plan - Module 12 16.30-8.00pm
18/11/2025 |Tuesday Creating a Community Place Plan - Module 12 16.30-8.00pm
04/12/2025 | Thursday Creating a Community Place Plan - Module 12 {6.30-8.00pm
(9/10/2025Thursday Community Engagement Part I - Module 13 6.30-8.00pm
03/11/2025 |Monday Community Engagement Part Il - Module 13 £.30-8.00pm
16/12/2025 | Tuesday Community Engagement Part il - Module 13 6.30-8.00pm
08/10/2025 [Wednesday Equality & Diversity - Module 14 6.30-8.00pm
04/11/2025Tuesday Equality & Diversity - Module 14 6.30-8.00pm
09/12/2025 | Tuesday Equality & Diversity - Modute 14 £.30-8.00pm
13/11/2025 {Thursday Information Management - Module 15 6.30-8.00pm
10/12/2025 ;Wednesday nformation Management - Module 15 6.30-8.00pm
08/10/2025 [Wednesday Use of IT, Websites and Social Media - Modute 1{6.30-8.00pm
20/11/2025|Thursday Use of IT, Websites and Social Media - Module 1{6.30-8.00pm
08/12/2025 Monday Use of IT, Websites and Social Media - Module 1{6.30-8.00pm
14/10/2025 | Tuesday Making Effective Grant Applications - Module 17/6.30-8.00pm
10/11/2025 |Monday Making Effective Grant Applications - Module 17}6.30-8.00pm




03/12/20251Wednesday Making Effective Grant Applications - Module 17/6.30-8.00pm
(09/10/2025 |Thursday Effective Staff Management - Module 18 6.30-8.00pm
11/11/2025 | Tuesday Effective Staff Management - Module 18 6.30-8.00pm
10/12/2025 |Wednesday Effective Staff Management - Modute 18 6.30-8.00pm
20/10/2025 {Monday Devolution of Sesvices/CAT - Module 19 6.30-8.00pm
01/12/2025 |Monday Devolution of Services/CAT - Module 19 6.30-8.00pm
18/11/2025 {Tuesday Well-being of Future Generation - Module 20 6.30-8.00pm
27/11/2025 |Thursday Well-being of Future Generation - Module 20 6.30-8.00pm
22/10/2026 [Wednesday Advanced Local Government Finance - Module 46.30-8.00pm
27/11/2025 | Thursday Advanced Locat Government Finance - Module 26.30-8.00pm
16/10/2025 |Wednesday Community Asset Transfer - Module 23 6.30-8.00pm
12/11/2025 [Wednesday Community Asset Transfer - Module 23 6.30-8.00pm
27/10/2025 {Monday Finance & Governance Toolkit - Modute 24 6.30-8.00pm
17/11/2025 |Monday Finance & Governance Toolkit - Module 24 6.30-8.00pm
25/11/2025 |Tuesday Finance & Governance Toolkit - Modute 24 6.30-8.00pm
14/10/2025 | Tuesday Biodiversity Part 1 - Module 25 6.30-8.00pm
06/11/2025 | Thursday Biodiversity Part 1 - Module 25 6.30-8.00pm
01/12/2025 [Maonday Riodiversity Part 1 - Module 25 6.30-8.00pm
29/10/2025 IWednesday Biodiversity Part 2 - Module 26 6.30-8.00pm
20/11/2025Thursday Biodiversity Part 2 - Module 26 6.30-8.00pm
08/12/2025Monday Biodiversity Part 2 - Module 26 6.30-8.00pm
06/11/2025 |Monday Nature Project Management - Module 27 6.30-8.00pm
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" % Bank reconciliation (Mostyn Community Council 2025~ 2026) -
registered on 09/04/2025

Mostyn Community Council

Bank account: Momey Manager Reconcﬂiation as at: 30/09/2025
Balance per bank statement at 30/09/2025 40598. 28

TOTAL NET BANK BALANCES at 30/09/2025 40593 28  -

The total net balances reconcile to the Cash Book (receipts and
payments) as follows

Opening balance at 01/04/2025 24945.48
Total receipts 28001.13
Total payments -

Total transfers -12348 33

Cloging balance per cash book as at 40598.28
30/09/2025 (must equal net bank balances
above)



Bank reconciliation (Mostyn Community Council 2025-2026) -

registered on 09/04/2025
Mostyn Community Council

Bank account; Charltab!e Bank Account Reconcmatlon as at: 30/09/2025

Balance per bank statement at 30/09/2025 10000. OO :

TOTAL NET BANK BALANCES at 30/09/2025 10000,00

The total net balances reconcile to the Cash Book (receipts and
payments) as follows

Opening balance at 01/04/2025 10000.00

© Total receipts 1508.44
~ Total payments -13856.77
Total transfers 12348.33
Closing balance per cash book as at 1009000

30/09/2025 (must equal net bank balances
above)
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Mostyn Community Council

2026) - registered on 09/04/2025

% Show reconciled transactions (Mostyn Community Council 2025-

Datails of bank reconciliation dated 30/09/2025 for Charitable Bank Account

Date

Type

Opening statement

balance

Reconciled transactions

Reference Supplier /

01/09/2025 Transfer CR

01/09/2025
03/09/2025

03/09/2025

15/09/2025

15/09/2025

16/09/2025
16/09/2025
17/09/2025

17/09/2025

Payment
Transfer

Receipt

Transfer

Payment

Transfer
Payment
Payment

Transfer

46
CR
CR

CR

CR

CR

customer

Ionos Cloud
Lid

Shotton Town
Council

Tesco

Eventbrite

Ecotricity
Limited

Description

Automatic
transfer

Monthly hosting
fees

Autematic
transfer

Shared SLCC
membership
payment

Automatlic
transfer

Summer 25
scarecrow
competition

Automatic
transfer

Clir David Seddon

- How can you

01/08-29/08
streetlighting

Automatic
transfer

Amount

10000.00

7.20
~7.20
194,59

194.59 -

150.00

-150.00 -

20.00 :
-20.00
-168.46 .

168.406



24/09/2025
24/09/2025
25/09/2025

25/09/2025

25/09/2025

25/09/2025

Transfer

Payment

Payment

Payment

Transfer

Payment

Reconciled Balance

CR

47 Earl Haig
Poppy Appeal
2023

53 Collette Lowry

52 HMRC

CR

53b Collette Lowry

Automatic
transfer

V] Day wreath

August salary 25
Period 6 NI/PAYE

Automatic
transfer

August wfh
allowance

20.00
-20.00
-829.50

-300.38 .

1155.88
-26.00

10000.00



Mostyn Community Council
Budget report from 1-Apr-2025 to 31-Mar-2026 {figures include VAT)

Ali reserves
Payments
Period Year to date
Budget  Actual Variance Budget  Actual Variance
Other Payments
Miscellaneous Payments 50000 37400 126.00 500,00  374.00 126.00
Statutory Holding Reserves 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Other Payments 500.00 374.00 126.00 500.00 374,00 126.00
Staffing
Salary 11,000.00 4,943.30 6,056.70 11,000.00 4,943.30 6,056.70
PAYE/NI 3,000.00 1,797.63 1,202.37 3,000.00 1,797.63 1,202.37
Total Staffing 14,000.00 6,740.93 7,259.07 14,000.00 6,740.93 7,259.07
Estabiishment
Work Fram Home Allowance 312.00 156.00 156.00 312.00 156.00 156.00
ICo 47.00 47.00 0.00 47.00 47.00 0.00
internal and External Audit 500.00  633.00 -133.00 500.00  633.00 -133.00
Clerk Training and Expenses 150.00 0.00 150,00 150.00 0.00 150.00
Meeting Room Hire 250.00 0.00 250.00 250.00 0.00 250,00
Insurance 600.00 485.39 114.61 600.00 485,39 114.61
Bank Charges 65.00 25.40 39.60 65.00 25.40 36.60
Refreshments 40.00 14.74 25.26 40.00 14,74 25.26
Consumabies 150.00 0.00 150.00 150.00 0.00 150.00
Accounting fees 100.06  108.00 -8.00 100.00  108.00 -8.00
Total Establishment 2,214.00 1,469.53 744,47 2,214,00 1,469.53 744 .47
Community Lighting
Streetlighting 4,500.00 1,512.72 2,987.28 4,500.00 1,512.72 2,987.28
Streetlighting U pgrade/Repla( 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00  1,000.00
Streetlighting Maintenance/ir  1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00  1,000.00
Total Community Lighting 6,500.00 1,512.72 4,987.28 6,500,00 1,512.72 4,987.28
Members
Chair's Allowance 400.00 400.00 0.00 400,00 400.00 .00
Members Allowances 2,288.00 £32.00 1,456,00 2,288.00 832.00 1,456.00
Members Training and Expens  500.00 20.00 480.00 500.00 20.00 480.00
Election Costs 500.00 0.00 500.00 500.00 0.00 500.00
Total Members 3,688.00 1,252.00 2,436.00 3,688.00 1,252.00 2,436.00
Information Technology
Website design 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.060 0.00 0.00
LT. Equipment 150,00 105.99 44,01 150,00 105.99 44 01
1.T. Consultancy 100.00 0.00 100.00 100.00 0.00 100.00
Hosting/Domain 87.00 54,00 33.00 87.00 54.00 33.00
Office 365 148.00 127.63 20.37 148.00 127.63 20.37
I.T. Security 32.00 0.00 32.% 32.00 0.00 32.00
Total Information Technology  517.00 287.62 229.38 517.00  287.62 229.38
Memberships
One Voice Wales Membership ~ 350.00 374.00 -24.00 350.00  374.00 -24.00
SLCC Membership 150.00 0.00 150.00 150.00 0.00 150.00
: Total Memberships 500.00 374.00 126.00 500.00 374.00 126.00
‘ Community
|




Financial Assistance Grants
Community Projects/Events
Remembrance

Christmas Projects
£nvironmental
Defibrillator expenses
Summer Playscheme

Play Area Match Funding
Sports Hub Donation

Fit, Fed and Read

Total Community

Total Payments
Receipts

Other Recelpts
Miscellaneous Receipts
Total Other Receipts
Precept

Precept Instailment
Total Precept

interest

Interest Maney Manager
Total Interest

VAT Repayments

VAT Repayments

Total VAT Repayments

Total Receipts

3,500.00  500.00  3,000.00
0.00 301.97  -301.97
25.00 4400  -19.00

1,500.00 0.00  1,500.00
500.00 0.00  500.00
500.00 0.00 500,00

2,203.00 0.00  2,203.00

5,000.00 000 5,000.00
0.00 0.00 0.00

1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00

14,2800 1,845.97 12,382.03

42,147.00 13,856.77 28,290.23

Year to date

gudget  Actual Variance
0.00  568.58 568.59
0.00 56859 568,59
41,647.00 27,764.67 -13,382.33
41,647.00 27,764.67 -13,882.33
466,00 23646 -229.54
46600 23646 -229.54
1,03400  939.85 -94.15
1,034.00  939.85 -04.15

3,500.00 500.00 3,000.00
0.00 301.97 -301.97
25,00 44,00 -19.00
1,500.00 .00 1,500.00
500.00 0.00 500.00
500.00 .00 500,00
2,203.00 0.00 2,203.00
5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00
14,228.00 1,845.97 12,382.03
42,147.00 13,856.77 28,290.23
Period

Budget  Actual Varlance
0.00 56859 568.59
0,00 56859 568.59
41,647.,00 27,764.67 -13,882.33
41,647 .00 27,764.67 -13,882.33
466.00 23646 -229.54
466,00  236.46 229,54
1,034.00  939.85 -94.15
1,034.00 439,85 -94,15
43,147.00 29,509.57 -13,637.43

43,147.00 29,509.57 -13,637.43
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